

Consolidated statements of income

T 5.1 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
IN € THOUSANDS (THOUS), EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA

	Note	2023	2022	2021
Revenue:				
Health care services	5 a, 29	15,393,936	15,418,069	13,876,262
Health care products	5 a, 29	4,059,681	3,979,948	3,742,403
	5 a, 29	19,453,617	19,398,017	17,618,665
Costs of revenue:				
Health care services		12,178,846	12,243,835	10,941,279
Health care products		2,349,766	2,260,493	1,904,377
		14,528,612	14,504,328	12,845,656
Operating (income) expenses:				
Selling, general and administrative	5 b	3,196,336	3,170,370	2,772,831
Research and development	5 c	231,970	228,624	220,782
Income from equity method investees	29	(121,785)	(66,559)	(92,175)
Other operating income	5 f	(515,247)	(549,853)	(567,787)
Other operating expense	5 f	764,293	747,554	587,088
Remeasurement Gain from InterWell Health		-	(148,202)	-
OPERATING INCOME		1,369,438	1,511,755	1,852,290

Other (income) expense:	Note	2023	2022	2021
Interest income	5 g	(88,217)	(67,663)	(73,170)
Interest expense	5 g	424,640	360,139	353,599
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES		1,033,015	1,219,279	1,571,961
Income tax expense	5 h	300,557	324,954	352,833
NET INCOME		732,458	894,325	1,219,028
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS		233,461	220,920	249,720
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS OF FME AG		498,997	673,405	969,308
BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE	22	1.70	2.30	3.31
DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE	22	1.70	2.30	3.31

The following notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

Market cap (as of Dec. 31, 2023) 11,071,000
Depreciation, amortization and impairment loss 1,751,971

Consolidated balance sheets

T 5.3 CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
IN € THOUS. EXCEPT SHARE DATA

Assets	Note	2023	2022
Cash and cash equivalents	7	1,403,492	1,273,787
Trade accounts and other receivables from unrelated parties	8	3,471,213	3,574,270
Accounts receivable from related parties	6	165,299	140,072
Inventories	9	2,179,175	2,296,214
Other current assets	10	730,460	671,223
Other current financial assets	10	244,172	247,889
Assets held for sale	4	507,600	–
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		8,701,411	8,203,455
Property, plant and equipment	11	3,782,780	4,152,682
Right-of-use assets	24	3,671,241	4,187,126
Intangible assets	12	1,362,327	1,518,677
Goodwill	12	14,650,008	15,791,181
Deferred taxes	5 h	283,953	312,679
Investment in equity method investees	13	642,928	773,724
Other non-current assets		223,576	198,794
Other non-current financial assets	14	611,584	615,796
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		25,228,397	27,550,659
TOTAL ASSETS		33,929,808	35,754,114
Liabilities			
Accounts payable to unrelated parties		762,068	813,255
Accounts payable to related parties	6	123,081	138,329
Current provisions and other current liabilities	15	1,617,434	1,568,470
Other current financial liabilities	15	1,675,556	1,786,674
Short-term debt from unrelated parties	16	456,904	644,767
Short-term debt from related parties	16	–	4,000
Current portion of long-term debt	17	487,699	694,062
Current portion of lease liabilities from unrelated parties		593,033	649,844
Current portion of lease liabilities from related parties	6	23,926	23,981

Income tax liabilities			
Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale	4	191,265	143,932
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		6,111,590	6,467,314
Long-term debt, less current portion	17	6,959,863	7,170,734
Lease liabilities from unrelated parties, less current portion		3,419,338	3,875,216
Lease liabilities from related parties, less current portion	6	109,649	129,722
Non-current provisions and other non-current liabilities	18	332,813	348,404
Other non-current financial liabilities	18	715,660	835,506
Pension liabilities	19	664,327	514,219
Income tax liabilities		39,747	27,345
Deferred taxes	5 h	750,286	936,475
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		12,991,683	13,837,621
TOTAL LIABILITIES		19,103,273	20,304,935
Shareholders' equity:			
Ordinary shares, no par value, €1.00 nominal value, 362,370,124 shares authorized, 293,413,449 issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2023. (December 31, 2022: 293,413,449)	20	293,413	293,413
Additional paid-in capital	20	3,380,331	3,372,799
Retained earnings	20	10,921,686	10,711,709
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	27	(975,169)	(388,466)
TOTAL FME AG SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		13,620,261	13,989,453
Noncontrolling interests	20	1,206,274	1,459,726
TOTAL EQUITY		14,826,535	15,449,179
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		33,929,808	35,754,114

The following notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.